## **RESOLUTION NO. 14-162**

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE ATTACHED MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT THE DEPARTMENT WITH **FLORIDA** TRANSPORTATION FOR THE ACQUISITION OF ONE TRAILER, BICYCLES AND OTHER AMENITIES AT NO COST TO THE CITY OF DORAL FOR USE AS PART OF THE CITY OF DORAL POLICE DEPARTMENT'S EXISTING BICYCLE SAFETY **TRAINING PROGRAM** OFFERED: **PROVIDING** IMPLEMENTATION: AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the Florida Department of Transportation ("FDOT") administers the Safe Routes to School Program for the Federal Highway Administration; and

WHEREAS, FDOT has agreed to provide bicycles and 1 storage trailer for use by the City of Doral ("City") as part of its participation in the Safe Routes to School Program; and

WHEREAS, by participating in this program, the City would be required to allow other local government agencies and non-government entities within the City to use the bicycles and storage trailer for the Safe Routes to School Program activities provided that the agency or entity has taken the Florida Traffic and Bicycle Safety Education Program's Traffic Safety Education Course; and

WHEREAS, the City's Police Department currently provides bicycle safety trainings at schools within the City and has instructors that have taken the Florida Traffic and Bicycle Safety Education Program's Traffic Safety Education Course; and

WHEREAS, the City's Police Department has agreed to take possession of the 1 storage trailer and bicycles and incorporate them into their existing bicycle safety training program; and

WHEREAS, the staff has recommended approval of authorization for the City Manager to execute the attached Memorandum of Agreement with the FDOT for the acquisition of 1 storage trailer and bicycles at no cost to the City, to incorporate the trailer and bicycles into the existing bicycle safety training program conducted by the City's Police Department, and store the trailer and bicycles at the City's Police / Public Works Facility.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

**Section 1.** Recitals. The above recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein and made a part.

<u>Section 2.</u> <u>Approval.</u> The City Manager is hereby authorized to execute the Memorandum of Agreement with the FDOT for the acquisition of 1 trailer and bicycles at no cost to the City, incorporate the trailer and bicycles into the existing bicycle safety training program conducted by the City's Police Department, which is attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and made a part hereof by this reference.

**Section 3. Implementation.** The City Manager, City Attorney, and the City Clerk are hereby authorized to take such action as may be necessary to implement the provisions of this Resolution.

Res. No. 14-162 Page **3** of **3** 

Section 4. Effective Date. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Councilmember Rodriguez who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Councilmember Ruiz and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Luigi Boria

Vice Mayor Christi Fraga

Councilwoman Ana Maria Rodriguez Councilwoman Bettina Rodriguez Aguilera

Councilwoman Sandra Ruiz

Yes

Not present at the time of the vote

Yes Yes

Yes

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 8 day of OCTOBER, 2014.

LUIGI BORIA, MAYOR

ATTEST:

BARBARA HERRERA CITY CLERK

Connie 0122. Deputy city clark

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE SOLE USE OF THE CITY OF DORAL.

WEISS, SEROTA, HELFMAN, PASTORIZA

COLE AND BONISKE CITY ATTORNEY